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• Retirements:

o Five Out of the thirteen Police Officers eligible for retirement have indicated that they

may retire in 2024-2025. The expected cost to the City in respect to these potential

retirements is $525,630.59. The reserve is being increased by $50,000 and utilization of

remaining Employee Benefit Reserve funds are expected to cover this cost.

o The Firefighters are expecting three retirements in 2024-2025. The expected cost is

$246,555.36. The reserve is being increased by $50,000 and utilization of remaining

Employee Benefit Reserve funds are expected to cover this cost.

o The reserve is currently at $757,428.43, the budgeted increases of $50,000/ Department

will bring it to $858,428.43 while the project retirements are estimated at $772,185.95.
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ANNUAL BUDGET {2024 - 2025) 

USE OF MONEY AND PROPERTY: 

A-2401 Interest on Earnings $ 229,000 

A-2410 Rental of Real Property $ 107,595 

Total Use of Money and Property Income $ 336,595 

LICENSES AND PERMITS: 

A-2540 Bingo Licenses $ 1,493 

A-2545 Other Licenses (Master Electricians and Plumbers; $ 19,000 

Rubbish; Bicycle; Loading and Unloading) 

A-2555 Building and Alteration Permits $ 52,000 

A-2565 Plumbing Permits $ 5,000 

A-2590 Other Permits (Electrical and Stadium) $ 21,000 

Total Licenses and Permits Income $ 98,493 

FINES AND FORFEITURES: 

A-2610 Fines and Forfeited Bail $ 415,000 

Total Fines and Forfeiture lncorne $ 415,000 

SALE OF PROPERTY AND COMPENSATION FOR LOSS: 

A-2660 Sale of Real Property $ 153,750 

A-2680 Insurance Recoveries $ 274,000 

Total Sale of Property and Compensation for Loss Income $ 427,750 

MISCELLANEOUS: 

A-2701 Refund of Prior Year Expenses $ 2,000 

A-2770 Other Unclassified Revenues $ 12,000 

Total Miscellaneous Income $ 14,000 
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ANNUAL BUDGET (2024 - 2025) 

STATE AID: 

A-3001 General Governmental Aid 

A-3005 Mortgage Tax 

A-3090 School District - Tax Collections 

A-3330 State Court System 

A-3435 Youth Board/Youth Division 

A-3800 Stop DWI Program 

A-3803 Nutrition Program 

A-3804 Lunch Program aid 

Total State Aid 

FEDERAL AID: 

A-4320 DOJ Safe Streets 

A-4820 Lunch Program 

Total Federal Aid 

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE: 

TOT AL: 

Total Assessed Valuation: 

Unified Tax Rate: 
Tax Levy 

CITY OF LACKAWANNA, NEW YORK 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

7,042,527 

200,000 

36,000 

79,005 

10,592 

8,600 

1,200 

2,000 

20,500 

68,000 

772,026,298 

17.52 

13,529,323 

$ 7,379,924 

$ 88,500 

$ 1,159,117 

32,907,903 
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. 101 

101 1 

101 1 

101 1 

101 

101 

101 

103 1 

PERSONAL SERVICES 

City Assessor 

Assessor's Aid

Increment 

Insurance Buy-out 

Longevity 

Payroll Accrual 

Chairperson - Board of Review 

Assessment 

A-1355

103 2 Members - Bord of Review ($800 each) 

Total Personal Services 

. 400 CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES 

464 Travel Allowance 

468 Training/Schools 

469 Consulting/Maintenance Fee 

Total Contractual Expenses 

TOTAL: Assessment 

CITY OF LACKAWANNA, NEW YORK 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

75,535 

50,112 

693 

1,000 

4,538 

1,000 

1,600 

$ 134,478 

1,000 

1,500 

2,885 

$ 5,385 

$ 139,863 
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. 101 PERSONAL SERVICES 

101 1 Deputy Registrar Differential 

Total Personal Services 

TOTAL: Vital Records 

CITY OF LACKAWANNA, NEW YORK 

Vital Records 

A-1411

$ 2,500 

$ 2,500 

$ 2,500 
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. 101 

101 

101 

. 400 

453 

ANNUAL BUDGET (2024 - 2025) 

Public Safety Administration 

A-3010

PERSONAL SERVICES 

1 Public Safety Director 

Payroll Accrual 

Toto/ Personal Services 

CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES 

Emergency Communications Network (Code Red) 

Total Contractual Expenses 

TOTAL: Public Safety Administration 

CITY OF LACKAWANNA, NEW YORK 

$ 

$ 

$ 

35,000 

1,212 

9,500 

$ 36,212 

$ 9,500 

$ 45,712 
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424 

443 

467 

468 

469 

TOTAL: 

* 

ANNUAL BUDGET (2024 - 2025) 

Gas $ 10,000 

Repairs to Buildings and Equipment $ 85,000 

Training Schools $ 47,500 

Maintenance Contract $ 13,000 

Consulting Fees $ 37,000 

Total Contractual Expenses $ 350,000 

Fire Department $ 5,625,344 

NOTE: There are 3 potential Fire Fighter retirements in the 2024-2025 Fiscal Year. It is 

estimated that said retirement will approximate a total expense to the City in the 

amount of $246,555.36. An Employee Benefits Reserve was established previously and 

has been funded periodically, to present. The funds in the Employee Benefits Reserve 

are sufficient to caver the Fire Department retirement cost in 2024-2025 but have been 

increased due to the total number eligible by $50,000. 
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ANNUAL BUDGET {2024- 2025) 

Maintenance of Streets 

A-5110

. 101 PERSONAL SERVICES 

101 1 Commissioner of Public Works - Stipend $ 14,045 

101 2 Working Supervisor $ 152,000 

101 14 Motor Equipment Operators $ 873,115 

101 6 Laborers $ 346,042 

101 Shift Differential $ 4,000 

101 Class Differential $ 10,350 

101 Paving Crew Incentive $ 1,000 

101 Payroll Accrual $ 49,628 

101 Longevity $ 6,000 

101 Insurance Buy-out $ 3,723 

102 Overtime $ 83,152 

104 4 Seasonal Laborers $ 24,000 

Total Personal Services 

$ 1,567,055 

200 EQUIPMENT 

201 Equipment $ 100,000 

Total Equipment 

100,000 

. 400 CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES 

414 Asphalt, Slag, Cement $ 125,000 

442 Equipment Rental $ 5,000 

446 Street Resurfacing $ 5,000 

Total Contractual Expenses 

$ 135,000 
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ANNUAL BUDGET (2024 - 2025) 

TOTAL: Maintenance of Streets 

$ 1,802,055 
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. 101 

101 

101 

101 

101 

101 

101 

. 400 

404 

406 

407 

408 

411 

TOTAL: 

32 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

ANNUAL BUDGET {2024 - 2025) 

PERSONAL SERVICES 

Playgrounds 

A-7140

Part Time Playground Watcher (Seasonal) 

Part Time Playground Watcher (Van Driver) 

Part Time Playground Watcher (Arts/Crafts) 

Recreation Specialist (Seasonal Lunch Coordinator) 

Food Service Helper (Seasonal Lunch Coordinator 

Assistant) 

Recreational Park Maintenance Leaders (Seasonal) 

Total Personal Services 

CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES 

First Aid Supplies 

Softballs, Bats, Bases 

Trophies and Awards 

Arts and Crafts 

Lunch Program 

Total Contractual Expenses 

Playgrounds 

CITY OF LACKAWANNA, NEW YORK 

$ 76,800 

s 2,400 

s 2,400 

s 6,400 

s 4,400 

s 2,400 

$ 94,800 

$ 200 

s 1,500 

$ 1,000 

s 1,000 

s 70,000 

$ 73,700 

$ 168,500 
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. 400 

444 

451 

ANNUAL BUDGET (2024 - 2025) 

Youth Board/Youth Division 

A-7310

PERSONAL SERVICES 

1 Youth Board Director 

Total Personal Services 

CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES 

Program Expense 

National Night Out 

Total Contractual Expenses 

TOTAL: Youth Board/Youth Division 

CITY OF LACKAWANNA, NEW YORK 

$ 13,455 

$ 13,455 

$ 15,000 

$ 15,000 

$ 30,000 

$ 43,455 
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. 101 

101 

101 

101 

101 

102 

. 400 

402 

405 

408 

422 

423 

424 

491 

TOTAL: 

1 

2 

2 

6 

2 

ANNUAL BUDGET (2024- 2025) 

PERSONAL SERVICES 

Adult Recreation 

A-7620

Part Time Recreation Leader (Senior Citizen Coordinator) 

Part Time Recreation Attendants (Nutrition Program) 

Part Time Recreation 1-\ttendants (Phone Attendants) 

Part Time Senior Attendants (Van Drivers) 

Part Time Recreation Attendants (Instructors: Arts & 

Crafts) 

Total Personal Services 

CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES 

Special Dances 

Departmental Supplies 

Arts and Crafts 

Electric 

Water 

Gas 

Meals on Wheels 

Total Contractual Expenses 

Adult Recreation 

CITY OF LACKAWANNA, NEW YORK 

$ 19,665 

$ 34,320 

$ 34,320 

$ 77,220 

$ 20,592 

$ 186,117

$ 4,000 

$ 2,000 

$ 2,000 

$ 10,000 

$ 2,000 

$ 7,000 

$ 7,000 

$ 34,000

$ 220,117 

Page 43 





9010 

9015 

9030 

9040 

9050 

9055 

9060 

9551 

TOTAL: 

ANNUAL BUDGET {2024- 2025) 

Undistributed Expenses 

A-9000 

New York State Retirement 

Police and Fire Retirement 

Social Security 

Workers' Compensation 

Unemployment Insurance 

New York State Disability 

Hospital and Medical Insurance 

lnterfund Transfer 

Undistributed Expenses 

CITY OF LACKAWANNA, NEW YORK 

$ 565,000 

$ 3,363,947 

$ 1,225,455 

$ 1,600,000 

$ 20,000 

$ 6,500 

$ 4,906,325 

$ 27,843 

$ 11,715,071 
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ANNUAL BUDGET (2024 - 2025) 

BUDGET SUMMARY 

2024 - 2025 
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ANNUAL BUDGET (2024 - 2025) 

Budget Summary 

DEPARTMENT AND DIVISION PERSONAL SERVICES OTHER SERVICES TOTAL 

General Government 

City Council $ 101,115 $ 6,000 $ 107,115 

Office of the Mayor $ 151,315 $ 4,000 $ 155,315 

City Clerk $ 179,412 $ 25,560 $ 204,972 

Vital Records $ 2,500 $ 2,500 

Department of Law $ 271,505 $ 17,000 $ 288,505 

Engineering $ 64,082 $ 51,000 $ 115,082 

Development $ 422,341 $ 300,100 $ 722,441 

$ 1,192,270 $ 403,660 $ 1,595,930 

Administration and Finance 

Accounts and Control $ 267,875 $ 95,200 $ 363,075 

Treasury $ 135,326 $ 9,000 $ 144,326 

Purchasing $ 178,361 $ 81,700 $ 260,061 

Assessment $ 134,478 $ 5,385 $ 139,863 

Personnel $ 73,807 $ 14,500 $ 88,307 

$ 789,847 $ 205,785 $ 995,632 

Department of Public Safety 

Administration $ 36,212 $ 9,500 $ 45,712 

Communications $ 77,937 $ 37,123 $ 115,060 

Division of Police $ 6,166,070 $ 515,602 $ 6,681,672 

Division of Fire $ 5,163,844 $ 461,500 $ 5,625,344 

Control of Animals $ 36,212 $ 20,000 $ 56,212 

$ 11,480,275 $ 1,043,725 $ 12,524,000 

Department of Public Works 

Division of Buildings $ 163,036 $ 242,000 $ 405,036 

Division of Street Services $ 1,567,055 $ 235,000 $ 1,802,055 

Division of Public Property $ 241,174 $ 544,500 $ 785,674 

Snow Removal $ 115,000 $ 115,000 

Street Lighting $ 680,000 $ 680,000 

$ 1,971,265 $ 1,816,500 $ 3,787,765 
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ANNUAL BUDGET (2024 - 2025) 

DEPARTMENT AND DIVISION PERSONAL SERVICES OTHER SERVICES 

Department of Parks and Recreation 

Administration 
Playgrounds 
Youth Board/Youth Division 
Culture 
Adult Recreation 

Miscellaneous 
Special Items 
Employee Benefits 
lnterfund Transfers 

Serial Bonds 
State Loan 

jTO TA L 

DEDUCT: 

BUDGET 

TAX LEVY FOR BUDGETARY PURPOSES 

ADD: EXEMPTION REMOVALS 

DEDUCT: DEFERRED TAX REVENUES 

$ 102,621 
$ 94,800 
$ 13,455 

$ 186,117 
$ 396,993 

City: General 

$ 

Debt Redemption 

$ 

$ 15,830,650 

Total Revenue 

Less: Total Tax Levy 

TOTAL AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY LEVY 

Total Assessed Valuation 
Unified Tax Rate 
Tax Levy (Assessed Valuatian/1000 x Unified Tax Rate)

CITY OF LACKAWANNA, NEW YORK 

$ 108,200 
$ 73,700 
$ 30,000 
$ 18,500 
$ 34,000 
$ 264,400 

$ 50,000 
$ 824,395 
$ 11,715,071 

$ 12,589,466 

$ 736,075 
$ 17,642 
$ 753,717 

$ 17,077,253 

$ 32,907,903 
$ (13,617,062) 

$ 772,026,298 
$ 17.52 
$ 13,529,324 

TOTAL 

$ 210,821 
$ 168,500 
$ 43,455 
$ 18,500 
$ 220,117 
$ 661,393 

$ 50,000 
$ 824,395 
$ 11,715,071 
$ 
$ 12,589,466 

$ 736,075 
$ 17,642 
$ 753,717 

$ 32,901,903 1 

$ (19,290,841) 

$ 13,617,062 

$ 62,262 
$ (150,000) 

$ 13,529,324 
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2013 

2022 

2019 

TOTAL: 

ANNUAL BUDGET (2024 - 2025) 

Bond/Loan Retirement Schedule 

2024 - 2025 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BOND 

Principal on Bonds 

Interest on Bonds 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BOND 

Principal on Bonds 

Interest on Bonds 

STATE LOAN 

Principal on Loan 

Interest on Loan 

Principal and Interest 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

CITY OF LACKAWANNA, NEW YORK 

215,000 

32,050 

$ 247,050 

395,000 

94,025 

$ 489,025 

11,884 

5,758 

$ 17,642 

$ 753,717 
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ANNUAL BUDGET (2024 - 2025) 

FUTURE DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 

STATE LOAN 

Until Maturity 

State Loan 

Fiscal Year Principal Interest Total 

2024-2025 $ 11,883.05 $ 5,757.41 $ 17,640.46 

2025-2026 $ 12,180.13 $ 5,460.33 $ 17,640.46 

2026-2027 $ 12,484.63 $ 5,155.83 $ 17,640.46 

2027-2028 $ 12,796.75 $ 4,843.71 $ 17,640.46 

2028-2029 $ 13,116.67 $ 4,523.79 $ 17,640.46 

2029-2030 $ 13,444.58 $ 4,195.88 $ 17,640.46 

2030-2031 $ 13,780.70 $ 3,859.76 $ 17,640.46 

2035-2036 $ 15,591.60 $ 2,048.86 $ 17,640.46 

2036-2037 $ 15,981.39 $ 1,659.07 $ 17,640.46 

2037-2038 $ 16,380.92 $ 1,259.54 $ 17,640.46 

2038-2039 $ 16,790.44 $ 850.02 $ 17,640.46 

2039-2040 $ 17,210.21 $ 430.26 $ 17,640.47 

TOTALS $ 171,641.07 $ 40,044.46 $ 211,685.53 
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